
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : KC20008783 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095457479 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

MICHAEL P MERTENS  )  

1514 Campbell St. ) CASE NO. 2016-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64108 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 06/24/1992 )  

Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree - Felony Murder - During Perpetration/attempted 

Perpetration/flight From Perpetration Of A Felony, A Person Dies (565.021-

003Y19840999.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 4, 2020, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, Judith R. Morris was killed by being struck by a vehicle operated 
by the defendant as a result of the perpetration of the class D felony of receiving stolen 
property under Section 570.030.1, RSMo,  committed by the defendant on or about February 
4, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri. 

 

Or in the alternative: 

 

 The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 4, 2020, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, Judith R. Morris was killed by being struck by a vehicle operated 
by the defendant as a result of the perpetration of the class E felony of driving while 



State vs. Michael P Mertens   

 

revoked under Section 302.321, RSMo  committed by the defendant on or about February 4, 
2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri. 

 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count II. Murder 2nd Degree - Felony Murder - During Perpetration/attempted 

Perpetration/flight From Perpetration Of A Felony, A Person Dies (565.021-

003Y19840999.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 4, 2020, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, Virgil M. Dixon was killed by being struck by a vehicle operated 
by the defendant as a result of the perpetration of the class D felony of receiving stolen 
property under Section 570.030.1, RSMo  committed by the defendant on or about February 
4, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri. 

 

Or in the alternative: 

 

 The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 4, 2020, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, Virgil M. Dixon was killed by being struck by a vehicle operated 
by the defendant as a result of the perpetration of the class E felony of driving while 
revoked under Section 302.321, RSMo  committed by the defendant on or about February 4, 
2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri. 

 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
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Count III. Leaving Scene Of Accident - Accident Resulting In Death (577.060-

006Y20175499.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of 577.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of leaving the scene of an accident, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 4, 2020, 
the defendant, while operating a motor vehicle on E. 18th Street and Brooklyn Avenue, 
Kansas City, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, was involved in an accident that 
resulted in death to Judith Morris and the defendant knew that such accident had occurred, 
and defendant left the location of the accident without stopping and giving defendant’s name, 
residential address, license number of defendant’s vehicle, and operator's license number to 
the other party in the accident, a law enforcement officer in the vicinity, or to the nearest law 
enforcement agency. 

 
 The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has 
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than 
double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count IV. Receiving Stolen Property (570.030-048Y20172803.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.030.1(3), 
RSMo, committed the class D felony of receiving stolen property, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 4, 2020, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to deprive the 
owner of a 2005 Honda Pilot, retained such property, knowing or believing that it had been 
stolen, and the property appropriated was a 2005 Honda Pilot, a motor vehicle. 

 
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
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Count V. Possession Of Controlled Substance Except 35 Grams Or Less Of 

Marijuana/synthetic Cannabinoid (579.015-001Y20173572.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 579.015, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of possession of a controlled substance, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 4, 2020, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed 
methamphetamine, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and nature. 

  
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count VI. Driving While Revoked/suspended (302.321-005Y20175499.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 302.321, RSMo, 
committed the class E felony of driving while license was revoked, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 302.321, 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about 
February 4, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant operated a 
motor vehicle on a roadway, E. 18th St. and Brooklyn Avenue, Kansas City, during a time 
when defendant's operator's license was revoked under the laws of this state, and knew or 
was aware that defendant's operator's license was revoked, and 

 
On or about January 8, 2013, defendant was convicted of Burglary in the Second 

Degree in the Circuit Court of Warren County, Missouri in Case No. 12BB-CR01035-01, 
for events that occurred on August 10, 2012, and 

 
On or about July 8, 2014, defendant was convicted of Receiving Stolen Property in 

the Circuit Court of Warren County, Missouri in Case No. 14BB-CR00043-01, for events 
that occurred on March 21, 2012, and 

 
On or about August 16, 2011, defendant was convicted of driving while revoked in 

the Circuit Court of St. Louis County in Case No. 11SL-CR03254, for events that occurred 
on February 15, 2011. 

 
On or about June 11, 2012, defendant was convicted of Trespass in the First Degree 

in the Circuit Court of Warren County, Missouri in Case No. 12BB-CR00192, for events that 
occurred on February 10, 2012. 
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The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Kailea A Bogner 

  Kailea A Bogner (#69970) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St.  
  10th Floor  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3526 
  KABogner@jacksongov.org 
 
 

WITNESSES: 
1.  Issac M Adams, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   
2.  PO Mitchell S. Atwood, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
3.  DET Gary L. Burgess, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106     
4.  DET Anthony L. Contreras, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
5.  Bonnie T Gipson, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO    

64106   
6. PO Jamie Lamb, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106  
7. Kiah R Martin, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106   
8.  Larry J Mosby, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   
9.  DET Lawrence R. Pollard, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
10.  DET Kevin D. Richardson, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
11.  DET Chad M. Rives, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
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12.  Maria N Salais, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 
64106   

13.  Daffine A Salais-Rey, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, 
MO 64106   

14.  SGT Jason L. White, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106     








